

No. 10-2273

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**GARY GLENN; PASTOR LEVON YUILLE; PASTOR RENE B.
OUELLETTE; PASTOR JAMES COMBS,**
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

V.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE THOMAS L. LUDINGTON
Civil Case No. 10-10429

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. Box 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Attorney General Cannot Refute the Plain Language of the Hate Crimes Act, which Does <i>Not</i> Require the Commission of a Physical Assault or <i>Any</i> Physical Contact Whatsoever, and the Plain Language of the Rules of Construction, which <i>Expressly</i> Permit Application of the Act to Religious Exercise, Speech, Expression, and Association	1
II. Plaintiffs Have “Willfully” Engaged in and Will Continue to “Willfully” Engage in Conduct Proscribed by the Hate Crimes Act and therefore Have Standing to Advance Their Ripe Claims.....	6
III. The District Court Has Jurisdiction to Declare the Hate Crimes Act Unconstitutional under <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i>	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	1
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	16, 17
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	17
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	16
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479, 486 (1965).....	15
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	11
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002)	2, 6, 7
<i>Peick v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	15

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15, 16, 17
<i>Red Bluff Drive-In, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 648 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	15
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	7
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976).....	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 728 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1984)	12-13
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	4
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 113.....	3, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 248.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 249.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1365.....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 2241.....	3

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Other Authorities

Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 111-84, Div. E § 4710 (1)-(6),
123 Stat. 2841 (Oct. 28, 2009).....*passim*
